

No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD E. STEELE, DON PETERSON,
REV. DAVID MAYNARD, HARMON WRAY,
AND REV. TOM BAKER, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND
DAVIDSON COUNTY, METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,
DAVID LIPSCOMB UNIVERSITY,
NATIONSBANK AND NATIONSBANK/TENNESSEE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH H. JOHNSTON
P.O. Box 120874
Acklen Station
Nashville, TN 37212-0874
(615) 383-2119

DAVID RANDOLPH SMITH
Counsel of Record
1910 Acklen Avenue
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 742-1775

JOHN B. CARLSON
WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES
AmSouth Center, Suite 1425
315 Deadrick Street
Nashville, TN 37238-1425
(615) 242-2800

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	8
I. The Decision Rendered by the Court of Appeals Conflicts with Controlling Decisions of this Court	8
II. The Court of Appeals Has Decided an Important Question of Federal Law that Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by this Court	17
Conclusion	18
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	11
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberty's Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 592 (1989)	15
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	1, 8, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 691-92 (1984)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	16
<i>Roemer v. Board of Publ. Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	1, 8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Steele v. Industrial Dev. Bd. of Metropolitan Government</i> , 117 F.Supp.2d 693 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	1, 4
<i>Steele v. Industrial Dev. Bd. of Metropolitan Government</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6 th Cir. 2002)	1, 7
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	1, 8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 60 (1985)	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002)	16
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	16

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 103 (1994)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
The Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES:	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-53-101(11)(A)(vii) (1990 Supp.)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-53-306 (1985)	3
